compensation expense (c) – (3,342) – – (3,342)

Adjust financing cost on
conversion feature and
warrants (c) – – (330) – – (330)

Adjust conversion feature
and warrants to fair value (c) – – (803) – – (803)

Adjust phantom units
to fair value (c) – – (35) – – (35)

Reclass of CTA into
retained earnings IFRS 1 – – (18,060) – 18,060 –

Reverse balance of gain
on sale leaseback (e) – – 3,337 – – 3,337

Adjustment due to revaluation
of PPE to fair value (a) – – 820 – – 820

Adjustment to the
Corona lease accrual (b) – – (170) – – (170)

Expense financing cost
on forbearance (d) – – (372) – – (372)

Adjustment to
deferred income taxes (f) – – (837) – – (837)

Balance as at January 1, 2010 $ 211,125 – $ (13,828) $ (159,248) $ – $ 38,049

52 Tree Island Wire Income Fund  : Q1  :  2011 :  Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

VII. Reconciliation of Unitholders’ Equity as at March 31, 2010:
Accumulated

Accumulated Other
Unitholders’ Contributed Earnings Comprehensive

Notes Capital Surplus (Deficit) Distributions Loss Total

Balance as at March 31, 2010
Canadian GAAP $ 211,155 $ 5,864 $ (1,886) $ (159,248) $ (17,788) $ 38,097

IFRS Adjustments

Reclass of CTA into retained
earnings IFRS 1 – – (18,060) – 18,060 –

Reverse phantom unit
compensation (c) –  (539) 429 – – (110)

Adjust conversion of phantom
units to market value (c) (27) 30 – – – 3

Reclass to liability conversion
feature on debentures (c) –  (5,355) – – – (5,355)

Expense cost of conversion
of debentures (c) – –   – – – –

Change in functional currency
for TI International (h) – – (3) – – (3)

Reverse compensation expense
on phantom units (c) – – 103 – – 103

Expense financing cost
on conversion feature
and warrants (c) – – (626) – – (626)

Adjust for changes in fair value
on conversion feature
and warrants (c) – – (167) – – (167)

Depreciation adjustment
due to PPE revaluation (a) –   –   20 –   –   20

Reversal of amortization
gain on sale leaseback (e) –   –   3,198 –   –   3,198

Adjustment to CTA (h) –   –   –   –   (347) (347)

Adjustment to the
Corona lease accrual (b) –   –   (233) –   –   (233)

Expense financing cost
on forbearance (d) – – (372) – – (372)

Adjustment to
current income taxes (f) – – 246 – – 246

Adjustment to
deferred income taxes (f) –   –   986 –   –   986

Balance as at March 31, 2010 $ 211,128 $ – $ (16,365) $ (159,248) $ (75) $ 35,440

Tree Island Wire Income Fund  : Q1  :  2011 :  Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 53

VIII. Reconciliation of Unitholders’ Equity as at December 31, 2010:
Accumulated

Accumulated Other
Unitholders’ Contributed Earnings Comprehensive

Notes Capital Surplus (Deficit) Distributions Loss Total

Balance as at December 31, 2010
Canadian GAAP $ 211,564 $ 5,750 $ (12,587) $ (159,248) $ (17,814) $ 27,665

IFRS Adjustments

Reclass of CTA into
retained earnings IFRS 1 – – (18,060) – 18,060 –

Reverse phantom unit
compensation (c) – (533) 429 – – (104)

Adjust conversion of phantom
units to market value (c) (104) 113 – – – 9

Reclass to liability conversion
feature on debentures (c) – (5,355) – – – (5,355)

Expense cost of conversion
of debentures (c) – 89 – – – 89

Reclass to liability rights
equity element (c) – (64) – – – (64)

Change in functional currency
for TI International (h) – – (17) – – (17)

Reverse compensation
expense on phantom units (c) – – 97 – – 97

Expense financing cost on
conversion feature
and warrants (c) – – (626) – – (626)

Adjust for changes in fair
value on conversion feature
and warrants (c) – – 4,362 – – 4,362

Depreciation adjustment
due to PPE revaluation (a) – – 80 – – 80

Reversal of amortization
gain on sale leaseback (e) – – 2,860 – – 2,860

Adjustment to CTA (h) – – – – (565) (565)

Adjustment to the Corona
lease accrual (b) – – 82 – – 82

Expense financing cost
on forbearance (d) – – (372) – – (372)

Adjustment to current
income taxes (f) – – (479) – – (479)

Adjustment to deferred
income taxes (f) – – (807) – – (807)

Balance as at December 31, 2010 $ 211,460 $ – $ (25,038) $ (159,248) $ (319) $ 26,855

54 Tree Island Wire Income Fund  : Q1  :  2011 :  Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

IX. Reconciliation of consolidated comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2010:

Effect of
Canadian transition to

Three months ended March 31, 2010 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Net loss for the period $ (4,079) $ 1,542 $ (2,537)
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized gain (loss) on translating financial
statements of subsidiary operations 155 (230) (75)
Tax effect (f) 117 (117) –

Other comprehensive income 272 (347) (75)

Comprehensive loss for the period $ (3,807) $ 1,195 $ (2,612)

X. Reconciliation of consolidated comprehensive loss for the year  ended December 31, 2010:

Effect of
Canadian transition to

Year ended December 31, 2010 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Net loss for the period $ (14,780) $ 3,570 $ (11,210)
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized gain (loss) on
translating financial statements
of subsidiary operations (34) (288) (322)
Tax effect (f) 280 (280) –

Other comprehensive income 246 (568) (322)

Comprehensive loss for the period $ (14,534) $ 3,002 $ (11,532)

Notes to the reconciliations

(a) Property, plant and equipment PPE

As discussed above in the initial elections upon adoption of IFRS, the Fund elected to value machinery and equipment on
transition at fair value which then becomes the deemed cost on which to amortize/depreciate in future periods. This resulted
in an increase to the carrying value of the PPE of $820 as at the transition date and the resulting adjustment being charged
to retained earnings.

(b) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

In accordance with IAS 37, the provision for the Corona onerous contract was re-evaluated to reduce the future expected